

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC93134

JODIE NEVILS,
Appellant,

v.

GROUP HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL
Respondents.

TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS EASTERN
DISTRICT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
HONORABLE THEA A. SHERRY
DIVISION 5

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Mitchell L. Burgess #47524
Keith C. Lamb #56761
Blake P. Green #60833
BURGESS & LAMB, PC
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Don P. Saxton #56840
SAXTON LAW FIRM, LLC
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Ralph K. Phalen, MO #36687
Ralph K. Phalen Atty. at Law
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

John Campbell
Erich Vieth
CAMPBELL LAW, LLC
1500 Washington Avenue
Suite 100
St. Louis, MO 63103

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT

June 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	3
I. The Presumption Against Preemption Clearly Applies to This Case.....	3
II. The Court Should Give §8902(m)(1) a “Modest Reading”	7
III. FEHBA’s Legislative History Support’s Appellant’s Construction	15
IV. The OPM Letter is Not Entitled to Substantial Deference by This Court...	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70, 78 (2008)..... 3

Blue Cross Blue Shield Health Care Plan of Ga. Inc. v. Gunter,
541 F.3d 1320, 1323 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ill. v. Cruz, 495 F.3d 512, 514 (7th Cir. 2007) 9, 12

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp., 487 U.S. 500, 506 (1988)..... 5

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341, 349 (2001) 4-5

Calingo v. Meridian Resources, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42759 (Feb. 20, 2013) 12

Empire Healthchoice Assurance Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 136, 143 (2nd Cir. 2005) 7, 12, 15

Empire HealthChoice Assur., Co. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677, 683, 698 (2006) *passim*

Erie Railroad v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 78 (1938)..... 5

Jacks v. Meridian, Case No. 11-94 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 9, 2011). 19

Maple v. Office of Personnel Management, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65306 (W.D. Okla.
2010) 11-12

Maple v. U.S. ex rel. O.P.M., 2010 WL 2640121 (W.D. Okla. June 30, 2010)..... 11

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374, 383-84 (1992)..... 14

Morris v. Humana Health Plan, Inc., 829 F. Supp. 2d at 858 5

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645, 655 (1995) 15

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79, 87 (1994) 5

Shields v. Gov't Employees Hosp. Ass'n., Inc., 450 F.3d 643, 648 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944)..... 18

Van Horn v Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield. 629 F.Supp.2d 905 (E.D. Ark. 2007).... 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1144 (a)..... 13

H.R. Rep. 105-374 at 9 17

S. Rep. No. 95-903 at 1 (1979)..... 16
